SUPPLEMENT TO QWEST'S RESPONSE TO AT&T AND WORLDCOM'S COMMENTS ON QWEST'S RESPONSE TO BENCH REQUEST NO. 37

Qwest

1600 7th Ave., Suite 3206 Seattle, WA 98191 Telephone: (206) 398-2500 Facsimile: (206) 343-4040 typographical error, upon further review of the provision in context, Owest believes that the reference is proper and accordingly, no changes should be made.

AT&T and WorldCom recognized that Owest complied with the Facilitator's instruction to add the last sentence to section 13.3, which was language drafted and recommended by AT&T itself.² This AT&T language endorsed by the Facilitator contained the very reference to "parity or benchmark" standards, which AT&T and WorldCom now seek to remove.³ What AT&T and WorldCom fail to acknowledge, however, is the rewrite they now request would effect a substantive change never authorized by the Facilitator. While AT&T and WorldCom call for deletion of the reference to "parity" measures because the Facilitator ruled that force majeure applies only to benchmark measures, the sentence at issue applies more broadly: to "a Force Majeure event or other excusing event," such as CLEC bad faith, and those events are not limited to benchmark measurements.⁴ Accordingly, the reference to "parity," which AT&T itself drafted, is proper and should remain in the QPAP.

QWEST

Lynn A. Stang

Denver, CO 80202 Phone (303) 672 2734

Seattle, WA 98191 Phone: (206) 398-2500

/Lynn A. Stang/

1801 California Street, Suite 3800

Lisa Anderl, WSBA # 13236 1600 7th Avenue, Room 3206

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 21st day of December, 2001.

16

24

25

26

23 See AT&T Supplemental Comments at 2.

SUPPLEMENT TO QWEST'S RESPONSE TO AT&T AND WORLDCOM'S COMMENTS ON QWEST'S RESPONSE TO BENCH REQUEST NO. 37

See AT&T and Ascent's Verified Comments on Qwest's Proposed Performance Assurance Plan, filed on July 27, 2001 at 12 ("AT&T Multi-State Comments") ("If a Force Majeure event or other excusing event recognized in this section only suspends Qwest's ability to timely perform an activity subject to Performance Measurement, the applicable time frame in which Qwest's compliance with the parity or benchmark criterion is measured will be extended on an hour-for-hour or day-for-day basis, as applicable, equal to the duration of the excusing event.")

Id. (emphasis added).